

No. 98-1152

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Respondents

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
UNITED STATES TOBACCO COMPANY**

Filed September 10, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
<i>Nature of the case</i>	2
<i>The FDCA of 1938</i>	3
<i>Tobacco product legislation</i>	4
<i>The FDA tobacco proceeding</i>	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FDCA DOES NOT APPLY TO TOBACCO PRODUCTS	9
A. The Structure Of The FDCA As A Whole Demonstrates That The "Drug" And "Device" Definitions Apply Only To Products With A Medical Purpose	9
B. FDA Improperly Focused On The "Drug" And "Device" Definitions In Isolation From The FDCA As A Whole	12
C. The Legislative History Of The 1938 Act Confirms That The Structure-Or-Function Definition Applies Only To Medical Products	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Structure Of The Definitions Is Contrary To FDA's Interpretation	16
E. On FDA's Own Findings, Tobacco Products Are Not Structure-Or-Function Drugs Or Devices	20
"Addictiveness"	23
"Tranquilization and stimulation"	25
"Weight control"	26
F. FDA Does Not Regulate Non-Medical Products As Drugs And Devices	28
II. THE CSTHEA PRECLUDES FDCA JURISDICTION OVER SMOKELESS TOBACCO PRODUCTS	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>62 Cases . . . of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951)	30
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 264 F. 79 (5th Cir. 1920)	23
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	8, 12
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	9
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	18-19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	9
<i>MCI Telecomm. Co. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	33
<i>National Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Mathews</i> , 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977)	17, 24, 27
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	33
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	11-12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	30
<i>United States v. 23 . . . Articles</i> , 192 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1951)	23
<i>United States v. 354 Bulk Cartons . . . Trim Reducing-Aid Cigarettes</i> , 178 F. Supp. 847 (D.N.J. 1959)	28
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 394 U.S. 784 (1969)	19, 20, 29
<i>United States v. An Article of Drug . . . Bacto-Unidisk</i> , 392 F.2d 21 (6th Cir. 1968)	20
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1478 (1998)	31
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	31
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940)	33
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Two Plastic Drums</i> , 791 F. Supp. 751 (C.D. Ill. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 984 F.2d 814 (7th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Zeneca, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , No. WMN-99-307, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12327 (D. Md. Aug. 11, 1999) ..	34
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 (1906)	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	1, 3, 4, 10, 16
Pub. L. No. 77-366, 55 Stat. 851 (1941)	10
Pub. L. No. 79-139, 59 Stat. 463 (1945)	10
Pub. L. No. 82-215, 65 Stat. 648 (1951)	10-11
Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	11
Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)	1-2, 5
Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976)	11
Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30 (1986)	2, 5
Pub. L. No. 102-321, 106 Stat. 323 (1992)	2
Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat. 2296 (1997)	10
15 U.S.C. (1994 & Supp. III 1998) :	
§§ 1261-1278	4
§§ 1331-1341	2
§§ 2051-2084	4
§§ 2601-2692	4
§§ 4401-4408	2
§ 4401 (a) (1)	32
§ 4402 (a)	31
§ 4402 (b)	31
§ 4402 (c)	31
§ 4402 (f)	31
§ 4403	31
§ 4406 (a)	34, 35
§ 4407 (a)	32
21 U.S.C. (1994 & Supp. III 1998) :	
§§ 301-397	1
§ 321 (g) (1)	21
§ 321 (g) (1) (C)	3
§ 321 (h)	21
§ 321 (h) (2) -(3)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 321 (p) (1)	28
§ 351 (b)	10
§ 351 (c)	10
§ 352 (e) (1) (A) (ii)	10
§ 352 (f)	10
§ 352 (f) (1)	27
§ 352 (f) (2)	34, 35
§ 352 (j)	10
§ 353 (b) (1)	11
§ 353a	11
§ 355 (b) (1) (A)	11
§ 355 (d)	24
§ 355 (d) (1)	10
§ 355a	11
§ 356	11
§ 356c	11
§ 360b	29
§ 360c (a) (1)	11
§ 360c (a) (2) (B)-(C)	11
§ 360c (a) (2) (C)	13
42 U.S.C. 300x-26 (1994)	2, 31
49 U.S.C. § 30102 (a) (7) (1994)	22
REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS	
21 C.F.R. (1999) :	
§ 201.5	27
§ 878.4635	29
§ 880.6760	21
44 Fed. Reg. 65,352 (1979) :	
65,353	29
65,356	29
48 Fed. Reg. 5852 (1983)	
5868	22
60 Fed. Reg. 41,314 (1995) :	
41,314	6
41,315	6-7
41,453	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
41,463-66	7
41,468	29
41,527-28	28
41,536	26
41,580	27
41,581	27
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396 (1996) :	
44,396	7
44,409-11	7, 12
44,412	7, 34
44,412-13	13
44,413	24, 25
44,464-65	34
44,465	35
44,547	33, 34
44,661	20, 23, 25, 26
44,661-62	27
44,662	26
44,677	28-29
44,678	29
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Bills</i>	
S. 1944, 73d Cong. (1933)	14
S. 2800, 73d Cong. (1934)	14
S. 5, 74th Cong. (1935)	15
<i>Reports</i>	
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2755 (1936)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139 (1938)	15-16
S. Rep. No. 73-493 (1934)	14-15
S. Rep. No. 74-646 (1935)	15
S. Rep. No. 99-209 (1985)	32
<i>Debates</i>	
77 Cong. Rec. 5721 (1933)	3, 14
78 Cong. Rec. 8960 (1934)	15
83 Cong. Rec. 5465 (1938)	15
132 Cong. Rec. 1330 (1986)	32
132 Cong. Rec. 1331 (1986)	32
132 Cong. Rec. 1333 (1986)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearings</i>	
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1933)</i>	4, 14
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings on S. 2800 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1934)</i>	14, 17
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearing on H.R. 6906, H.R. 8805, H.R. 8941, and S. 5 Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 74th Cong. (1935)</i>	14
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Relative to Health Problems Associated With Smoking: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 88th Cong. (1964)</i>	5
<i>Cigarette Labeling and Advertising: Hearings on H.R. 2248, H.R. 3014, H.R. 4007, H.R. 7051, and H.R. 4244 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong. (1965)</i>	5, 30-31
<i>Public Sale of Protective Chemical Sprays: Hearing Before the Consumer Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 91st Cong. (1969)</i>	22
<i>Tobacco Issues: Hearings on H.R. 2835, H.R. 760, H.R. 2950, and H.R. 3078 Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Environment of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	5-6, 31
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Comments of the Smokeless Tobacco Council, Inc., et al. (Jan. 2, 1996) (FDA Docket Nos. 95N-0253, 95N-0253J)</i>	3
<i>FDA Consumer (July-Aug. 1999)</i>	28
<i>HEW, Smoking and Health: Report of the Advisory Committee to the Surgeon General of the Public Health Service (1964)</i>	5
<i>HHS, Healthy People 2000 Review 1998-99 (1999)</i>	6
<i>HHS, The Enforcement Story: Fiscal Year 1998 (undated)</i>	28
